completed prior to issuance of the first Certificate of Completion for Phase One (1).

6.5 Housing Requirements

To comply with Chapter 14-46 of the Watsonville Municipal Code (hereinafter called the
"Affordable Housing Ordinance"), the Franich-LAFCO MOU and the City-Franich SOU,
Clarum shall develop one hundred ninety-six (196) units of affordable housing as part of the
Project (the "Affordable Units") and shall sell at least half of the remaining units in the Project
(the "Market Rate Units") at prices that do not exceed 120% of the median home sales price in
Watsonville . The affordable ownership housing shall consist of fifty-two (52) detached single
family homes and ten (10) town homes that will be sold to eligible home buyers (the "Affordable
Ownership Units") plus one hundred thirty-four (134) rental apartment units (the "Apartments").

6.5.1 SEPARATE AFFORDABLE HOUSING AGREEMENTS.

In order to comply with the City's Affordable Housing Ordinance, City and Clarum shall enter
into two separate Affordable Housing Agreements : an "Ownership Housing Agreement" that

[...]

contained herein and to maintain neighborhood quality ; and

WHEREAS, City and Franich agree that the Property should be

planned and developed to maximize residential densities for

efficient land use consistent with maintaining the quality of

development with a target of approximately three hundred ninety-

four (394) to five hundred seventy seven (577) dwelling units ; and

WHEREAS, City and Franich agree that the Property should be

developed to maximize affordable below-market rate housing

consistent with the feasibility of its entire development ; and

WHEREAS, City and Franich agree that any commercial

[...]

and the like shall apply to the development of the Property unless

an alternate agreement to the provisions contained herein is

reached . Franich agrees to develop the remaining residential acres

for market-"rate housing at a target density to yield approximately

eighty-six (86) to one hundred nine (109) single family and one

hundred twenty-eight (128) to one hundred ninety-'eight (198) multi

family dwelling units and to pay all required fees fell- its

development . Franich further agrees that at least fifty percent

(50%) of the market-rate housing will be sold at less than one
hundred twenty percent (120%) of the average sales price of a